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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIEE: Sir, the
hon. Minister has indicated in part (c) of his
statement that they would earmark 60 per of
the Plan funds for investment in agriculture.
rural'development, irrigation etc. He has quoted
in reply to the first supplementary, two figures.
He has said that the budgetary allocation for
this year for agriculture and allied activities is
Rs. 895 crores, if | have heard him correctly,
and Rs. 2,381 crores for rural development.

SHRI RAM NATK: That is additional.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIEE: It cannot
be additional, Mr. Minister. You please check
up your figures. This is your total budgetary
support. I am not talking of the IEBR. I am
talking of the budgetary support. It was
increased from Rs. 36,000 crores to Rs. 42,000
crores. Therefore, please check up your figures.
1 am not going to dispute your figures. If you
are happy with them, you can remain happy
with them,

You have indicated that your emphasis
would be on such sectors which will generate

[23 JULY 1998)

to Questions 18

more employment and more wealth in the rural
sector. One such sector which you yourself
have identified is food-processing. What is the
total allocation for food processing units for
this year? If you do not have the figure, you
consult the statement of your collegue in reply
to the next question, No. 524. The total
allocation for the entire food processing
industry and the activities which you are
having, food processing, providing
infrastructure facilities, modernisation,
expansion, setting up new units, is Rs. 21
crores. That is the total allocation you are
making for the food processing industry, and
you are expecting that that will generate
adequate employment and adequate wealth.

Secondly, another question arises from here.
This Government is always making a
comparison between revised estimates and
budget estimates, which is totally wrong
because we do not know what wouid be the
total Plan expenditure unless we reach the 31st
of March next year. From the experiences of
the last two years, 1996-97 and 1997-98, we
have seen that the total Central Plan
expenditure has been reduced by Rs. 10,000
crores each year. Therefore, you get no
satisfaction by comparing the RE figure and
the BE figure. All the statistics which you have
given, compare RE and BE. How do you know
the BE figure for 1998-99 unless you reach the
figure? It is not correct.

1 want to know from the hon. Minister
whether the allocation which he has made--1
am talking of the budgetary support--for this
year is 60 per cent of the current year's Budget
allocation as has been presented in the Annual
Financial Statement.

SHRI RAM NAIK: Sir, our aim is 60 per
cent.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: What have
you given for this year?

SHRI RAM NAIK: You cannot expect
everything to be done in the first year.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Anyway,
what have you given for this year?
(Interruptions)...

SHRIRAM NAIK: So far as the comparison
of the revised estimates and the budget
estimates is concerned, I think, that is the
practice. That has to be done.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIEE: It was
never done. [ am sorry to tell the Minister this
thing. You go through the statements of

-
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different Finance Ministers. Please don't
mislead the House. All along, it has been
comparison of BE with BE. For the first time
in my life I am seeing that the Finance Minister
is making a comparison between the RE and
the BE. You go through the Finance Minister's
statements every year, year after year, and you
will find comparisons BE with BE. In
exceptional cases it has been done between RE
and BE. Please remember that.

SHRIRAM NAIK: This issue can be raised
when the Finance Bill is discussed. So far as
my figures are concerned, [ have no option but
to give the figures, of what was done last year
and what we propose to do this year. It is guite
natural that the last year's figures, that is, the
revised estimates, are required to be given. The
question asked is, "What do we propose to do?"
What we propose to do has been given by way
of the allocation. That is what we are expected
to do.

SHRIMATI SHABANA AZMLI: Sir, in all
developing countries, access to micro credit is
being regarded as one of the measures for
generating self-employment. Sir, I would like
to know from the hon. Minister as to what
measures are being taken Statewise for access
to micro-credit in rural areas, particularly for
women, so that the process of migration from
rural to urban areas can be arrested.

SHRI RAM NAIK: Sir, these are matters
of detail. If a separate question on it is asked,
I can give the information. But, our effort is
that the migration from rural areas to urban
areas is arrested. That can be done only if we
provide more employment and have more
production in the rural areas. That is what we
are trying to do.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question. Question
No. 524. '
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to Questions 20

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN:
Sir, the hon. Minister has to answer on micro-
credit and migrations. Please protect the
Member. Micro-credit is very different from
migration. The hon. Member wanted to know
about the micro-credit, not about the migration.
He has not said anything about the micro-
credit.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 524. Mr.
Borgohain.

Food Processing Industries in
North-East

*524. SHRI DRUPAD BORGOHAIN: Wil]
the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) how many units of food processing
industries have been set-up by Government in
North-Eastern States during the iast three years;

(b) whether Government have any plan to
use the large production of pineapples in that
area for food processing industries; and

(¢) whether Government have any plan to
preserve the fruits produced in that region?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
SOMPAL): (a) to {(c) A Statement is laid on
the Table of the House.

Statement

Food Processing Industries operate both in
the large/mediumscale of "organised” sector
and the "unorganised” small tiny and cottage
and household sectors. Given their nature, data
on the tiny, cottage and household sector
including on the number of such units are not
available.

According 'to the Annual Survey of
Industries 1994-95 published by the Central
Statistical Organisation (Department of
Statistics), there were 29407 factories of all
types in the various product categories of the
food processing industry e.g. cereals, milk,
fruit and vegetables. The statewise distribution
of these factories is set out in the Statement-I
(See below)

The Annual Survey of Industries covers-all
factories registered under Section 2m(i) and
2m(ii) of the Factories Act 1948, employingl10



